! City of Colton
» Development Services Department

Planning Commission Staff Report

MEETING DATE: March 10, 2026

FILE INDEX NUMBER: DAP26-0002

APPLICANT: Jessica Ortega, Permits Secured (for Burlington)

PROPERTY OWNER: Highpoint Properties, LP

REQUEST: Major Variance to allow for an increase of the double line height
from 3’ to 9°-3.5” for a wall sign, and to allow for one additional
secondary sign from the maximum of two (2) secondary signs on the
front elevation of an existing 20,264 square foot retail store within
a shopping center on property measuring approximately 2.25 acres
located in the C-2 (General Commercial) Zone.

ACTIONS: N _

APPLICATION FILED: 02/24/26

|| APPILCATION REVIEW COMMITTEE: N/A
PLANNING COMMISSION: 03/10/2026; Decision
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Exempt under CEQA Article 19, Section 15311, Class
11 (Accessory Structures). This section pertains to construction or replacement of minor structures
[accessory to (appurtenant to) existing commercial facilities including on-premise signs.

PROPERTY INFORMATION:
1. Location: 1133 N, Mt. Vernon Ave., APN: 0161-212-28
2. Lot Size: 2.25 acres
3. Existing Land Use: Multiple-tenant shopping center
4. General Plan Land Use Designation: General Commercial
5. Zoning: C2 (General Commercial)
6. Surrounding Properties:
Existing Land Use Zoning General Plan Land Use
North Residential C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) & | Neighborhood Commercial &
R-1 (Low Density Residential) Low Density Residential
South | Commercial C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) Neighborhood Commercial
East | Commercial C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial) Neighborhood Commercial
West | Residential R-1 (Low Density Residential) Low Density Residential
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Building Permit Actions

9-24-2015 B00-030-976 — 3 wall mounted signs
8-10-2020 B00-036-957 — 3 wall mounted signs

Past Planning Actions

11-13-1990 DS-68-90 — Sign Program for Plaza Las Flores approved by Planning Commission

7-9-1991 DS-30-91 — Variance to allow 4’ high letter for Special Major Anchor Tenant Sign
(SMATS)

4-14-1992 DSV-9-92 — Variance to allow 2 additional secondary signs for Major Anchor Tenant
Sign (MATS) within Plaza La Glorias Sign Program approved by Planning Commission

6-9-2015 DAP-001-213 — Variance for maximum number, sign area, and letter height wall

mounted signs for tenant space in Plaza Las Glorias Sign Program approved by Planning
Commission — Resolution: R-11-15

BACKGROUND/PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The subject property is a multiple-tenant shopping center known as Plaza Las Glorias. The shopping center
consists of three buildings — a main building with a total of about 30 tenant spaces including two large tenants
(Cardena’s food market and the subject site - a new Burlington clothes store) with frontages more than 100 feet,
a pad building shared by multiple tenants, and a detached fast food restaurant building (Jack in the Box) with a
drive-through lane. The main building and pad building share a Spanish-theme architecture.

The subject tenant space at 1133 N Mount Vernon is located in the center of the main building between other in-

line tenant spaces. The subject tenant space has a frontage of 136’ and a floor area of 20,264 square feet. It was
previously occupied by Rite Aid and is currently vacant.

Project Location
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Plaza Las Glorias Shopping Center Uniform Sign Program

The shopping center has a sign program, approved by the Planning Commission in 1990 and later amended in
1991. The sign program includes provisions for wall-mounted tenant signage and tenant identification panels on
a freestanding multi-panel sign along the street (Mt Vernon Avenue). Wall-mounted signs were to be placed
within a horizontal sign fascia band on storefronts, with individual letters and logos. The proposed request will
not modify the sign program but will allow for a one time Variance for these specific signs. As indicated on page
1.3 of the sign program, “Tenant necessitating a larger signage than standard guidelines established in the Sign
Program and City of Colton Sign Code may request to City of Colton Planning Department for Modification of
Uniform Sign Program or Variance.” (See attachment 1)

PROPOSAL

The applicant, Burlington, is requesting approval of a major Variance for the deviation from the sign program
sign regulations, to allow for an increase of the letter height for a double line from 36 to 111.5” (9°-3.5”) and to
allow for one additional secondary sign from the maximum of two (2) secondary signs on the front elevation
resulting in a modification to the sign program.

The proposed “Burlington” wall sign (internally illuminated individual channel letters) to be located on the front

of the building will not meet the sign program standards for the following reason: The proposed letter height for
a double line of 111.5” exceeds the maximum height allowed of 36”.

Proposed Sign

burlington

DEALS. BRANDS. wow!

This proposed sign measures approximately 257 square feet and meets the allowable sign area of a maximum of
3 square feet per linear foot of lease store footage for a Major Anchor Tenant Sign (MATS) for the “Plaza Las
Glorias” center.

The applicant is also proposing 3 additional secondary signs at the front of the store. Two of the signs that read
“Burlington ” will be plaque type signs, not illuminated, measure 6 square feet and will be located on each column
that frame the front entrance to the store. The third sign that also reads “Burlington”, will be illuminated,
measures 5 square feet and will be located under the canopy directly above the front entrance to the store. The
proposed additional secondary signs will not meet the sign program standards for the following reason: A
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maximum of only two (2) secondary wall signs are permitted and the proposal is for three (3) secondary wall
sign on the store frontage.

List of Deviations:

Sign Program — Major Anchor Tenant Sign:
1. Wall sign letter height.
Maximum of 36” letter/logo total height for single line or double line.

2. Secondary Sign.
Maximum of 2 additional secondary signs.

ANALYSIS

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS COMPLIANCE TABLE — Plaza L.as Glorias Sign Program: Major
Anchor Tenant Sign (MATS)

Standard Allowed Proposed Conformance

Letter/Logo Height: Maximum of 36’ 111.5” on No, Variance requested
letter/logo total height double lines
for single or double line.

Secondary Sign Maximum 2 additional 3 secondary No, Variance requested
secondary signs signs

Applicant’s Findings. The applicant has provided findings in support of the deviations. In summary, the
applicant states that the deviations to allow the proposed signs should be approved due to the following:

1. The primary display (main frontage sign) shown with a 36” max letter height is not proportionate to the
fagade upon which it will be placed. Additionally, the tenant’s brand logo primarily utilizes lowercase
letters, which creates a significant amount of unused active sign area. As a result, a larger overall sign
area is required to achieve proportional visibility and legibility equivalent to that of tenants with more
compact or uppercase logos.

2. The sign height limitation of 36’ creates a practical hardship due to the site conditions that significantly
reduce sign visibility from the public right-of-way. The tenant’s building frontage is set back 434 feet
from Mt. Vernon Ave., creating a substantial viewing distance that naturally diminishes legibility for
passing motorists. In addition, the building frontage is completely or partially obstructed by mature
landscaping. As a result, the business is not able to achieve adequate identification or visibility to
passing traffic.

In regard to the proposed letter height exceeding the 36° maximum allowed height, staff is in support of the
variance since the front of the building does have a significant setback of approximately 434 feet from Mt. Vernon
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Avenue making the front of the building not easily visible from Mt. Vernon Avenue, thereby necessitating taller
letters than normally allowed. Also, the proposed sign is within the square footage limitations for a wall sign at
this location.

In the past, the Planning Commission has approved several variances for secondary signs include secondary signs
for “bakery” or “pharmacy for supermarkets. Staff is in support of one (1) additional secondary sign due to the
small size of the secondary signs, two that are 6 square feet and one that is 5 square feet. These signs do not give
the appearance of over cluttering the front entrance and do not create a negative aesthetic look to the store.

FINDINGS

Based on the entire record before the Planning Commission and all written and oral evidence presented, city staff
has made the following findings for approval of the proposed Major Variance:

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved,
or to the intended use of the property, which do not apply generally to other property in the same zoning
district and neighborhood in which the property is located.

The subject property does have exceptional or extraordinary circumstances. The storefront has a significant front
setback of approximately 434 feet from the street. As a result, the proposed new retail store is located on a site
with significant setbacks from the major thoroughfare of Mt. Vernon Avenue, which significantly reduces the
visibility for passing motorists.

2. That such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
applicant.

In this case, the Major Variance is necessary in that the proposed signage for “Burlington” is critical for their
store to as visible as possible to ensure the business is successful for many years to come and also for future
success of the shopping center.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
property and improvements in the zoning district and neighborhood in which the property is located.

The granting of the Major Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property
and improvements in the zoning district and neighborhood in which the property is located because the proposed
signage is similar to signs approved for other businesses in close proximity to this site, and will be required to
obtain a building permit from the City.

4. That the granting of such Variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the General Plan.
The subject site is located within an area designated as General Commercial in the General Plan. Policy LU-9.7

indicates: “Explore opportunities to increase commercial amenities in underserved neighborhoods” The proposed
retail store with the appropriate sign branding will help to ensure success for the future shopping center.
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The proposal is exempt under CEQA, Atrticle 19, Section 15311, Class 11 (Accessory Structures). This section
pertains to construction or replacement of minor structures accessory to (appurtenant to) existing commercial
facilities including on-premise signs.

RECOMMENATION

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the Major Variance
(DAP26-0002) through adoption of attached Resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. R-04-26 - A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF COLTON APPROVING A MAJOR VARIANCE TO ALLOW FOR AN INCREASE OF THE
DOUBLE LINE HEIGHT FROM 3’ TO 9°-3.5” FOR A WALL SIGN, AND TO ALLOW FOR ONE
ADDITIONAL SECONDARY SIGN FROM THE MAXIMUM OF TWO (2) SECONDARY SIGNS ON
THE FRONT ELEVATION OF AN EXISTING 20,264 SQUARE FOOT RETAIL STORE WITHIN A
SHOPPING CENTER ON PROPERTY MEASURING APPROXIMATELY 2.25 ACRES LOCATED IN
THE C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL) ZONE (FILE INDEX: DAP26-0002).

g, Mol Mo, S ———

Preﬁared by: Reviewed by:
Steve Gonzales, Associate Planner Mario Suarez, AICP, Planning Manager

Heidi Duron, Development Services Director

Attachments:
1. Existing Sign Program: Section-Major Anchor Tenant Sign (MATS)
2. Planning Commission Resolution No. R-04-26
3. Sign Plan/hardship document



Existing Sign Program — Major Anchor Tenant Sign (MATS)

Attachment 1



Tenant Signage Design Guidelines

The purpose of establishing these designs guidelines is to ensure
that each Tenant sign will contribute to the center’s success.

High quality signage, which reflects the integrity of the
architecture, is required. Tenant individual signs should
incorporate a diversity of sign styles, icons, and materials.

A. Materials

Tenant signage should incorporate the following acceptable

materials subject or City approvals.
- All tenant signs shall consist of individual channel letters
and/or logos.
- Approved signs to be fabricated from minimum .063
aluminum pan channel construction.
- Ittumination to be LED.

B. lllumination
Tenant signage should incorporate one or more of the foliowing
Lighting methods subject to Landlord and City approval:

- Reverse/Halo illumination

- Silhouette illumination

- Fiber optics

- Individually internal L.E.D. illumination

C. Placement and Position
Tenant signage should be aligned along the existing horizontal
sign fascia band, including signs along the rear (west) face.

D. Sign Colors and Finishes
All tenants color must be approved by the Landlord, Goveming
Agencies and City prior to fabrication. To assist in achieving a

harmonious blend of colors throughout the center, the
following guidelines are to be adhered to:
-Sign colors should be selected to provide sufficient
contrast against building background colors and be
compatible with them.
-Colors within each sign should be compatible.

E. Typestyles and Logos
The use of logos and distinctive typestyles are encouraged for
all Tenant signs. Tenants may adapt established typestyles
and logos. Logos are permitted and must be architecturally
compatible with the building elevations and approved by
Landlord.

F. Sizes and Quantities
Sizes and quantities for tenant signs shall be outlined in this
criteria for each sign type. Notwithstanding, the maximum
square footage specified for copy area allowances, adequate
amounts of visual open space shall be provided around wall
signs so that they appear balanced and in scale in relation to
their backgrounds.

All signs which do not meet the requirements of this sign
program and City of Cotton Sign Code but which have been
previously approved by the City and issued permits can
remain unless a substantial alteration to sign is made.

Tenant necessitating a larger signage andfor multiple signs
than standard guidelines established in this Sign Program and
City of Colton Sign Code may request to City of Colton
Planning Department for Modification of Uniform Sign Program
or Variance with Landlord approval,

Dap.00t- 24



dNINIAYV NON¥3A INNOW

|

suy  [vsd’

(B
CHHHHHHHH

L

9 __ sl ||| LU L I =
| m _ J1 U _—
IEW D
g 1 L _. L
=l ([ECHITIIAE N S
2 (5] ] 8] BV R MA

Mﬂ LV " _ =

ﬁ - N ubig S_iluﬁ%_ mh_L_:mnﬂ%w

UBg uold Weuo) pad (Bunsixa)  Z-6d]

UBIS uoyd sawag buddous (Bupsixz) _+Ed]

_ ; , UBIS ALY (Bunsix3) [SHLY]
o | o B e (4'5 006'7-"4'S 008) UBIS uBu) dous  [§15]
_ (souByen) ubis yeu) soiouy jeioeds | SLVS]
(4'5000'64 - "3'S 005'p) uBig Jeual ooy [GIv|
=i | | — : — (soueueA) uBig ueus] Joyauy JofeW E1DadS [SLVAS |
H (4eyeeub 0 156} 00} 40 eBeuos) uBig jueua) Joyauy Jofal [SIVM]
(6uipung Buipuersanyd) Ubis weuaped  [§1d.

*AYOLNZANI NOIS

,F,.rj—f——— . I
i

i

|

!

Tl_.ll- -
;l;



"apew s) ubis 0} uoljels)e |elluBISgNS B SSajun uiewsal ued sywied panssi pue panoidde Ajsnoiaaid usaqg aney
Ualym Ing apo9) ubig uojjon jo At pue anoge aul| apinb sbeubis jo sjuswalinbal ay} j@aw jou op yoiym subis |y :uondaox3y
‘Aj3loWwal pajedo) siaWloysueil yim ‘||em o} ysn|4 ‘uojje|eisu|

‘uoau Buisixe ssejun uoeUIWN||I 37 9ABY }sn subis apedey ||y

‘(uoneulWN|| OjBY, SB UMOUY) 8sU3| yoeq al|A1oe Jeajd e ybnoiy) elosel Buipjing syj ojuo 3oeq Jyby Bunseos a3

jeulajul Jo sueaw Ag pajeulwn|ji Aosuipul 1o 3 pajeulwn| Ajjeussiul [EnpIAIpUl 8¢ jsnw obioj g Jaye| [uuey) uoneurwn|||

‘leaoidde piojpuer ylm as10yo sjueus | -o0ejadA |

‘leacidde piojpue ypm aa1oyd s jueua | '$10)0D

-abejuol) a10)s a|geses| Jo Yipim JO %0/ 10 WNWIXeN ‘yibusn ublg

‘aul| ajgnop Jo auy aibuls 1o} 1ybiay |e10) 060}/ J8N3| ,9¢ JO WNWIXBN ybiey oboena

'Z661-7 - Uo uoissiwwon Buiuueld Aq panoldde (26-6-ASa "ON Xapu| 9)14) subis Asepuodss |Buolippe Z o} asuelep ubig ublg Alepuodag
‘BIOSE} SUIES ay)

uo subis ajdiynw o} peaids saul| sjgnop Jo 3jBuls 2q Aew abeubls ",g¢ pPo9oxa jou |reys jubiay ubis wnwixep ybiaq ubig

'S9pIS £ uo subis aAey ues jueus] ‘efejucy
2l|gnd-¢ sey adeds ases| sjueus] JI pue abejuely jo sapis yjog uo subis aAeY ued soeds ases)| Jaulad Buipjing Je Jueua]  UoREo0T UBIS 3|qeMOo|lY

"abejuciy aio}s 8ses)| Jo Jooy Jeaui) Jad 'Y bs ¢ Jo wnwixew 24 [eys ubis j0 Bale a2euNs ay | ‘ealy ubig sjgemojy

(' @bed ‘saulaping ubisa 8ag) -saodey olfuse pajuswbid Juson|suel} ,g1/¢ Yim
wnuiwnfe 0GO°0 ‘Ul wou} paestiqe) obo| |euoijdo pue sIs}ja| [BUUBYD [ENPIAIPUI O }SiSUod o} abeubis jueus | ‘sleuiep
NOILYAT 1T TIVA LNVYNIL HOHONVY HOrvIiN ubig jueusa] Joyosuy Jofey IR

1o dda

roage] | VESUINDS 46
_,...z.:_ R




Planning Commission Resolution No. R-04-26

Attachment 2
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RESOLUTION NO. R-04-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COLTON
APPROVING A MAJOR VARIANCE TO ALLOW FOR AN INCREASE OF THE
DOUBLE LINE HEIGHT FROM 3’ TO 9’-3.5” FOR A WALL SIGN, AND TO ALLOW
FOR ONE ADDITIONAL SECONDARY SIGN FROM THE MAXIMUM OF TWO (2)
SECONDARY SIGNS ON THE FRONT ELEVATION OF AN EXISTING 20,264
SQUARE FOOT RETAIL STORE WITHIN A SHOPPING CENTER ON PROPERTY
MEASURING APPROXIMATELY 2.25 ACRES LOCATED IN THE C-2 (GENERAL
COMMERCIAL) ZONE (FILE INDEX: DAP26-0002)

WHEREAS, an application (File Index No. DAP26-0002) was filed with the City of
Colton by Permits Secured for Burlington (hereinafter “Applicant”) for a Major Variance to
allow for an increase of the double line height from 3’ to 9°-3.5” for a wall sign, and to allow for
one additional secondary sign from the maximum of two (2) secondary signs on the front
elevation of an existing 20,264 square foot retail store within a shopping center on property
measuring approximately 2.25 acres located in the C-2 (General Commercial) Zone (hereinafter
“Subject Property”); and

WHEREAS, the staff report accompanying this resolution is found to be true, adopted as
Findings and incorporated in this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2026, the Planning Commission of the City of Colton held a
duly noticed public hearing at which time all persons wishing to testify in connection with the
application were heard and the Application was fully examined; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guidelines for the California Environmental Quality Act
(“CEQA”™), the proposed project is Categorically Exempt under Article 19, Section 153011
(Accessory Structures), Class 11 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF COLTON:

SECTION 1. Based on the entire record before the Planning Commission and all written
and oral evidence presented, including the staff report, the Planning Commission makes the
following findings for approval of requested Variance:

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the
property involved, or to the intended use of the property, which do not apply generally to
other property in the same zoning district and neighborhood in which the property is
located.

The subject property does have exceptional or extraordinary circumstances. The storefront has a
significant front setback of approximately 434 feet from the street. As a result, the proposed new
retail store is located on a site with significant setbacks from the major thoroughfare of Mt.
Vernon Avenue which significantly reduces the visibility for passing motorists.
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Colton Planning Commission Resolution No. R-04-26
(DAP26-0002)
Page 2 of 5

2. That such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant.

In this case, the Major Variance is necessary in that the proposed signage for “Burlington” is
critical for their store to as visible as possible to ensure the business is successful for many years
to come and also for future success of the shopping center.

3. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to property and improvements in the zoning district and neighborhood in
which the property is located.

The granting of the Major Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property and improvements in the zoning district and neighborhood in which the
property is located because the proposed signage is similar to signs approved for other businesses
in close proximity to this site, and will be required to obtain a building permit from the City.

4. That the granting of such Variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the General
Plan.

The subject site is located within an area designated as General Commercial in the General Plan.
Policy LU-9.7 indicates: “Explore opportunities to increase commercial amenities in underserved
neighborhoods” The proposed retail store with the appropriate sign branding will help to ensure
success for the future shopping center.

SECTION 2. The Planning Commission of the City of Colton, in accordance with the
California Environmental Quality Act, has found that the project will not have a significant
impact on the environment and is Categorically Exempt from CEQA under Article 19, Section
15311 (Accessory Structures), Class 11 of the CEQA Guidelines. This section pertains to
pertains to construction, or placement of minor structures accessory to (appurtenant to) existing
commercial, industrial, or institutional facilities, including but not limited to: (a) On-premise
signs.

SECTION 3. Based upon the findings set forth in Sections 1 and 2 of this Resolution, the
Planning Commission hereby approves the requested Variance (File Index No. DAP26-0002),
subject to conditions of approval listed on the attached sheet labeled Exhibit “A”.

SECTION 4. This action by the Planning Commission shall be final unless an appeal of
the action is filed with the City Clerk’s office in writing, pursuant to Section 18.58.100 of the
Colton Municipal Code.

SECTION 5. This land use entitlement shall become null and void if not exercised
within one (1) year of this approval and the applicant has not been granted an extension of time
by the Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 18.58.070 of the Colton Municipal Code.

SECTION 6. The Secretary shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 10% day of March 2026.

Planning Commission Chairperson
Richard Prieto

ATTEST:

Planning Commission Secretary
Heidi Duron, Development Services Director

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Colton at a meeting held on March 10, 2026, by the
following vote of the Planning Commission:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Planning Commission Secretary
Heidi Duron, Development Services Director




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Colton Planning Commission Resolution No. R-04-26
(DAP26-0002)
Page 4 of 5

EXHIBIT ‘A’

THE APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH IN THE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.

1;

This approval is for a Major Variance (DAP26-0002) to requirements of the Sign Code
to allow for an increase of the double line height from 3’ to 9°-3.5” for a wall sign, and to
allow for one additional secondary sign from the maximum of two (2) secondary signs on
the front elevation of an existing 20,264 square foot retail store within a shopping center
on property measuring approximately 2.25 acres located in the C-2 (General Commercial)
Zone, as shown on plans stamped dated 3/10/26, by the Development Services
Department, except as amended by the following conditions.

HOLD HARMLESS. The Applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City
of Colton and its officers, employees, and agents from and against any claim, action, or
proceeding against the City of Colton, its officers, employees, or agents to attacks, set
aside, void, or annul any approval or condition of approval of the City of Colton
conceming this project, including but not limited to any approval or condition of approval
of the city council, planning commission, or development services director. The City shall
promptly notify the Applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding concerning the project
and the City shall cooperate fully in the defense of the matter. The City reserves the right,
at its own option, to choose its own attorney to represent the City, its officers, employees,
and agents in the defense of the matter.

Any requests for modifications, including any deviation from the approved plans and/or
conditions of approval, shall be submitted to the Development Services Director for
review, prior to implementation of the modification. Significant deviations from the
approved plans or conditions of approval shall be subject to review and approval by the
Planning Commission. The applicant requesting the modification shall supply information
deemed necessary by the Director and/or Commission to make a determination.

This approval shall be effective unless the applicant signs an ‘Acknowledgment of
Conditions” form and the executed form is received by the Development Services
Department.

Conditions imposed on prior approvals at the site shall remain in effect, except as
specifically amended or superseded by these conditions.

Plans submitted for building plan check and construction plans shall contain an exact
reproduction of these conditions of approval on one of its sheets.

Prior to the installation of any sign, a Sign Permit shall be obtained from the Development
Services Department after applications with appropriate plans are submitted and approved
including, where applicable, through the plan check process approved by the Building
Division.
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8. The following signs shall be allowed in addition to all proposed signs for a new
Burlington retail (1133 N. Mt. Vernon Ave.) store that meet the sign standards of the
Plaza Las Glorias Sign Program with approval sign permit from Building & Safety:

a. One (1) internally illuminated channel letter wall sign on the front elevation of the
store with a maximum total double line height of 9°-3.5” and maximum 257 square
feet, as shown on plans.

b. Two (2) plaque style non-illuminated wall signs on the front columns of the store
front entrance measuring a maximum of 6 square feet, as shown on plans.

c. One (1) internally illuminated double-sided under canopy sign measuring a
maximum 5 square feet, as shown on plans.

BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION

9. The above project shall comply with the current California Codes (CBC, CEC, CMC and
the CPC) as well as city ordinances. Plans shall be submitted to the Building & Safety
Division as a separate submittal.




Sign Plan/hardship document

Attachment 3
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